**Introduced By:** Elise Butler **Sponsored By: Contact:** Sga Dleg@ucf.edu First Reading: Adopted in Committee; October 4, 2024; Passed, 6-0-0 **Committee Action:** Second Reading: October 17, 2024; Passed 29-0-1 **Third Reading:** October 17, 2024; Final Vote: Passed 31-0-1



University of Central Florida Fifty-Sixth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 56-26

[Funding for Raas Rampage to host the Raas Rampage at Tohopekaliga High School, on January 24th, 2025]

WHEREAS, Raas Rampage has been a Registered Student Organization since 2021;

**WHEREAS**, The mission of Raas Rampage is to support vital philanthropic causes to the South Asian community as well as celebrate the Raas-Garba tradition;

WHEREAS, Raas Rampage currently has 24 active members;

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Raas Rampage is to present Garba Raas to UCF students and faculty and showcase student talent. Additionally, our event helps in promoting diversity throughout campus and present different cultures to the UCF student population. Our goal is to foster an atmosphere that encourages students from all origins to appreciate the beauty of unique cultures; WHEREAS, The educational benefit behind Raas Rampage is to inform our students and faculty about the diversity our culture brings to society. By showing students from different backgrounds coming together to showcase their talent, we can educate the audience about the cultural awareness of Garba Raas. Furthermore, we can boost leadership skills among those who choose to participate by becoming liaisons and board members. Members will need to collaborate effectively, coordinate schedules, and manage their roles which fosters teamwork and enhances organizational abilities. Engaging in performances like this will also give students opportunities to boost public speaking skills and improve their interpersonal skills, preparing them for future opportunities. Our goal and mission is to provide an educational aspect through the event, but also create community engagement among students, faculty, and local residents;

WHEREAS, The expected turnout for Raas Rampage is 400 people;

WHEREAS, Raas Rampage received \$0 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year;

**THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED**, by the Fifty-Sixth Student Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$4,589.30 be allocated to Raas Rampage from the Senate Working Fund according to the following breakdown:

Item	Description	Cost
Show Venue	(Venue)	\$3,607.95
Food	(Lazy Moon + Publix Subs + Qdoba Catering)	\$5,005.89
Decorations	(Cups with Logo and Screen/Films)	<u>\$564.76</u>
Total Cost		\$9,178.60
Total Raas Rampage Contribution		\$4,589.30
<b>Total Senate Contribution</b>		\$4,589.30

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account February 24th, 2025;

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, That Raas Rampage may complete a Post-Funding Form and return it to the Operations Review and Sanction Committee (ORS); and

**BE IT FUTHER ENACTED**, That Raas Rampage completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by March 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2025, as a condition of receiving funding.

Bryce Lister Student Body President

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

Dr. Adrienne Frame Vice President, SSWB

Date

Date